

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KEN SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No: 1:96cv01285 (TFH)

Date: June 20, 2011

Time: 10:00 a.m.

**OPPOSITION OF KIMBERLY CRAVEN
TO MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL**

Theodore H. Frank (DC Bar. No. 450318)
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS LLC
1718 M Street NW, No. 236
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (703) 203-3848
Email: tedfrank@gmail.com

Attorney for Kimberly Craven

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | I |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | III |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. Congress Did Not Demand Settlement Approval. | 2 |
| II. Congress Does Not Have <i>Carte Blanche</i> Authority To Extinguish Rights. | 4 |
| III. The Sprawling Trust Administration Class Is Insufficiently Cohesive And Cannot Be Constitutionally Certified. | 7 |
| IV. The Notice Failed To Provide A Meaningful Opportunity To The Sprawling Trust Administration Class To Knowingly Exercise An Opt-Out Right Because That Notice Did Not Disclose The Additional Rights Granted To Opt-Outs. | 15 |
| V. The Parties Have Failed To Demonstrate That The Individualized Claims Of The Dozens Of Subclasses In The Sprawling Trust Administration Class Are Being Fairly Valued. | 18 |
| VI. The Remedy For The Sprawling Trust Administration Class Is Unfair Because It Bears No Relation To The Underlying Claims; Systematically And Perversely Undervalues The Most Injured Class Members While Providing Windfalls To Class Members Who Have Suffered No Injury; And Fails To Resolve Intra-Class Conflicts. | 20 |
| VII. The Settlement’s Requirement Of A Mandatory Waiver Of Rights Already Won Is Unconstitutional..... | 23 |
| VIII. The Proposed \$13 Million In Class Representative Incentives Creates An Impermissible Conflict Requiring Decertification..... | 24 |
| IX. Class Counsel Admits That The \$7 Billion Settlement Offer Was Not Phantom. . | 27 |
| X. Courts Should Adopt The American Law Institute Standards For Settlement Approval..... | 28 |

CONCLUSION.....31
PROOF OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* *Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997)7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 18, 22

American Baptist Churches v. Thornburgh,
 760 F. Supp. 796 (N.D. Cal. 1991) 3

Babbitt v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Pub. Safety Dept.,
 194 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 5–6

Bonilla v. Las Vegas Cigar Co.,
 61 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Nev. 1999) 8

Boucher v. Syracuse University,
 164 F.3d 113 (2nd Cir. 1999) 25

Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt,
 543 U.S. 631 (2005) 6

Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group,
 508 U.S. 10 (1993) 4–5

Cobell v. Norton,
 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 4

Crandon v. United States,
 494 U.S. 152 (1990) 2–3

Cuyahoga Metro. Hous. Auth. v. United States,
 57 Fed. Cl. 751 (2003) 5

East Tex. Motor Freight System, Inc. v. Rodriguez,
 431 U.S. 395 (1977) 7

General Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC,
 446 U.S. 318 (1980) 9

Grove v. Principal Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 200 F.R.D. 434 (S.D. Iowa 2001) 29

* *Hansberry v. Lee*,
 311 U.S. 32 (1940) 7–10

Hardy v. Wise,
 92 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. App. 2002) 8–9

Hervey v. City of Little Rock,
 787 F.2d 1223 (8th Cir.1986) 25

Illinois v. Abbott Associates, Inc.,
 460 U.S. 557 (1983) 9

In re Dennis Greenman Sec. Lit.,
 829 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1997) 25

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) 24

In re Fibreboard Corp.,
 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990) 8

* *In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 8, 29–30

In re GMC Engine Interchange Litig.,
 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979) 30

In re Integra Realty Resources,
 354 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004) 25

In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litig.,
 659 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009) 4

In re Joint Eastern and Southern Dist. Asbestos Litigation,
 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992),
modified on reh'g sub nom. In re Findley,
 993 F.2d 7 (1993) 8, 14, 22

Kimberly Assocs. v. United States,
 261 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2000) 5

LeBeau v. United States,
474 F. 3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 6

Lightfoot v. District of Columbia,
246 F.R.D. 326 (D.D.C. 2007) 25

Littlewolf v. Lujan,
877 F.2d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 7

London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003) 25–26

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) 18–19

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) 26

* *Nat’l Ass’n for Mental Health, Inc. v. Califano*,
717 F.2d 1451 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 7–8, 26

* *Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*,
527 U.S. 815 (1999) 7, 21, 22

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) 25

Phillips v. Klassen,
502 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 8, 26

Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985) 7, 10

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) 25–26

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC,
717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010) 19, 28

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) 21–22

Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
195 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2002) 4

Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo,
404 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2005) 4

Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Robertson,
914 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1990) 3–4

Seminole Nation v. United States,
316 U.S. 286 (1942) 6

Sheridan Square Partnership v. United States,
66 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 1995) 4–5

Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Reservation, Wyoming v. United States,
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 17

Sollenbarger v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.,
121 F.R.D. 417 (D.N.M. 1988)..... 8

Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Mktg. on Hold Inc.,
308 S.W.3d 909 (Tex. 2010) 8

Synfuel Tech. v. DHL Express (USA),
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 19

The Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.,
No. 05 Civ 8136, 2011 WL 986049 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2011) 14

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Salazar,
No. 10-968 (GK), 2011 WL 691366 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2011) 6

Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518, 4 L.Ed. 629 (1819)..... 5

Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998) 17

United States v. Klein,
80 U.S. 128 (1870) 3–4
